Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2014-15

CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY

(Question Serial No. 4345)

Head:

Subhead (No. & title):

(39) Drainage Services Department

Programme:

Controlling

Officer:

Director of Bureau:

(-) Not Specified

(2) Sewage Services

Reply Serial No.

ENBO053

Director of Drainage Services (CHUNG Kum-wah, Daniel)

Secretary for the Environment

Question (Member Question No. 56):

1. How many resources will be allocated for the rural sewerage works by Drainage Services Department in 2014-15? Please provide in detail the districts and villages involved, as well as the implementation programme and progress of the works.

2. Regarding the rural sewerage works in the vicinity of Sham Tseng, what are the progress and expenditure involved? And regarding the sewerage works in Tsuen Wan District, what are the progress and expenditure involved? Will these sewerage improvement works further improve the seawater pollution in Tsuen Wan District this year?

Asked by: Hon CHAN Han-pan

Reply:

1. The estimated expenditure in 2014-15, the districts and villages involved, and the implementation programme of the village sewerage works undertaken by the Drainage Services Department (DSD) are summarised below :

District

No. of
villages

Names of villages

Estimate
2014-15
($ million)

Works
commencement
date

Expected
completion
date

Islands

14

O Tsai, Tai Peng, Yung Shue Long New Village, Yung Shue Long Old Village, Tai Shan East, Tai Shan Central, Tai Shan

West, Tai Yuen Village, Po Wah Yuen, Sha

Po New Village, Sha Po Old Village, Ko Long, Wang Tong and Yue Kwong Chuen

221

07/2012

Mid 2018

North

17

Nam Wa Po, Wai Tau Tsuen, Fu Tei Pai, Ping Kong, Tai Wo, Sheung Tam Shui Hang, Ha Tam Shui Hang, Muk Min Tau, Tsiu Hang, Nga Yiu Tau, San Tsuen, Wu Shek Kok, Yim Tso Ha, Shan Tsui, Tai Hang, Kau Lung Hang San Wai and Kau
Lung Hang Lo Wai

202

11/2011

Mid 2017

Sai
Kung

12

Kap Pin Long, Nam Shan, Mau Ping New Village, Wong Chuk Shan San Tsuen, Pak Kong Au, Pak Kong, San Uk, Tai Ping Village, Fei Ngo Shan Road, Lung Wo Tsuen, Wo Tong Kong and Sha Kok Mei

85

01/2013

Early 2017
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2.

Kau To, Kwai Tei New Village, Tin Liu, Tsok Pok Hang, Siu Lek Yuen, Sha Tin Fishermen’s New Village, Sha Tin Heights, Shan Tong, Ha Wun Yiu, Fui Yiu Ha, Ngau Pei Sha, She Shan Tsuen, San Tong, Tai Mong Che, Ma Po Mei, Shui Wo, Pak Ngau Tolo Shek Ha Tsuen, Pak Ngau Shek Sheung Harbour Tsuen, Ng Tung Chai, Chai Kek, Wo Liu,
(Sha Tin 43 Ping Long, Tai Om, Sha Pa, Po Sam Pai,
/ Tai Po) San Tau Kok, Lai Pek Shan San Tsuen,
Ting Kok, Sheung Wo Che, Kau Liu Ha,
Hang Ha Po, San Uk Pai, Fong Ma Po, San
Uk Tsai, Chung Uk Tsuen, Tong Min
Tsuen, Lung A Pai, Ko Tin Hom, Tin Liu
Ha, Chuen Shui Tseng, Wo Tong Pui, Lam
Tsuen San Tsuen and Pak Tin Kong

248 02/2009 Mid 2017

Tuen Tsing Shan Tsuen, Tseng Tau Sheung

Mun 4 Tsuen, Tuen Tze Wai and Tsing Chuen Wai 184 12/2009 Late 2015

Nam Pin Wai, Sai Pin Wai, Tai Tong
6 Tsuen, Tsoi Uk Tsuen, Wong Uk Tsuen and 40 09/2012 Mid 2016
Ying Lung Wai

Yuen
Long

Total 96 980

In 2009, the DSD completed two Public Works Programme (PWP) items, namely nos. 4126DS “Sham Tseng sewerage stage 3” and 4052DS “Ting Kau sewerage stage 2”, to provide public sewerage for a total of 10 villages in the Sham Tseng and Ting Kau areas. Moreover, the DSD completed in 2002 the PWP item no. 4218DS, “Sham Tseng sewerage, stage 2 phase 17, which includes the construction of a section of a trunk sewer and the provision of public sewerage for two other villages in Sham Tseng. The total approved project estimate for these three projects is about $268 million.

Besides, the DSD engaged engineering consultants in January 2014 to commence the investigation and design work for the provision of sewerage for 20 villages in Tsuen Wan District. Currently, the DSD is making preparation for engaging engineering consultants to carry out investigation and design work for upgrading the public sewerage and construction of 4 dry weather flow interceptors in Tsuen Wan District.
The investigation and design work is expected to commence in the later half of 2014 at the earliest. The consultancy study will include the preparation of an implementation programme and a cost estimate for the project.
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